

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

D.C. CIRCUIT CASE NO. 18-5186
(consolidated with 18-5179)

NATIONAL TRUST FOR HISTORIC PRESERVATION
IN THE UNITED STATES

and

ASSOCIATION FOR THE PRESERVATION OF VIRGINIA ANTIQUITIES,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TODD T. SEMONITE, LTG, U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS; ET AL,
Defendants-Appellees

and

VIRGINIA ELECTRIC & POWER CO.,
Intervenor-Appellee.

**Consolidated Appeals from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia**

**INITIAL *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CULTURAL
HERITAGE PRESERVATION AND THE CULTURAL LANDSCAPE FOUNDATION**

SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER
Daniel L. Timmons (Bar No. SC103477)
J. Blanding Holman (D.C. Cir. Bar No. 61180)
463 King Street, Suite B
Charleston, SC 29403
(843) 720-5270
(843) 414-7039 (fax)

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CULTURAL HERITAGE
PRESERVATION and THE CULTURAL LANDSCAPES FOUNDATION*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
RULE 29(A)(4) STATEMENT	iii
CIRCUIT RULE 29(B) STATEMENT	ii
CIRCUIT RULE 29(d) CERTIFICATE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY.....	viii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The District Court’s Interpretation of Section 110(f) is Contrary to the Plain Meaning of the Statute.	3
II. The District Court’s Interpretation is Contrary to the Relevant Regulatory Guidance.....	5
III. The District Court’s Interpretation Inappropriately Equates Section 106 to Section 110.....	6
IV. The District Court Erred in Failing to Defer to the Park Service’s Interpretation that Visual Impacts Can “Directly Affect” Landmarks.	8
V. The District Court’s Erroneous Interpretation of Section 110(f) Undermines the Fundamental Purpose of this Statutory Provision.	11
CONCLUSION	13
EXHIBIT A: Letter from J. Beasley, Park Service, to LTC M. Luzzatto, Army Corps (Sept. 21, 2017)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Coliseum Square Ass'n, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 465 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Lee v. Thornburgh</i> , 877 F.2d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Lesser v. City of Cape May</i> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 303 (D.N.J. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 78 F. App'x 208 (3d Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Neighborhood Ass'n of the Back Bay, Inc. v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , 463 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Presidio Historical Ass'n v. Presidio Trust</i> , 811 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2016).....	6, 7, 10, 11
<i>*United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	8, 9
<i>Vieux Carré Property Owners, Residents & Assoc., Inc. v. Pierce</i> , 719 F.2d 1272 (5th Cir. 1983)	10, 11

Statutes

54 U.S.C. § 100102	3
54 U.S.C. § 300316	3
54 U.S.C. § 300320	5
54 U.S.C. § 304108	3
54 U.S.C. § 306101	3, 5
<i>*54 U.S.C. § 306107</i>	1, 3, 4, 6
54 U.S.C. § 306108	3
54 U.S.C. § 320102(a)	3
Historic Sites Act of 1935, 49 Stat. 666, ch. 593, §1	2

National Historic Preservation Act Amendments of 1980 Pub. L No. 96-515, 94 Stat. 2981 (1980).....2

Regulations

36 C.F.R § 65.4(a).....2, 12

36 C.F.R. § 800.1(b)7

36 C.F.R. § 800.57

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th Ed. 2014).....4, 6

H.R. Rep No. 96-1457 (1980)6

Merriam-Webster (accessed online Aug. 16, 2018)5, 6

*Standards and Guidelines for Federal Agency Preservation Programs Pursuant to Section 110 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, 63 Fed. Reg. 20496 (April 24, 1998) 5, 6, 7
